

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

#### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session commencing January 5th, 1831.

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1831. corporation, and constantly exposed to open view, Rates of toll to a board or sign, upon which shall be written the the view of rates of toll, and all the tollable articles in large passengers. or capital letters.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That if the said corporation shall neglect or refuse for the If Corporation term of three years, from and after the first day of build and complete said March, in the year of our Lord one thousand bridge, Act to eight hundred and thirty three, to build and complete said Bridge, then this Act shall be void.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That if at any time hereafter, the Legislature should deem it necessary that a draw for the passage of vessels, should be made in the Bridge by this Act authorized to be erected, the Proprietors thereof shall draw when dibe obliged to build such draw therein as the Leg- rected by the Legislature.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That Erastus Richardson and Jonathan D. Weston, or either of them, may call a meeting of said corporation, First meetingto be holden in Eastport aforesaid, by advertising in one or more newspapers printed in said Eastport, fourteen days at least, before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, re-<sup>Powers, &c.</sup> may be chanstrained or repealed, at the pleasure of the Le-god. gislature.

### CHAPTER 162.

AN ACT to incorporate the Pleasant Point Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 18, 1831.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Whittemore, James How, Names of per-Hall J. How, Asa F. Cochrane, William God-rated. dard and Richard R. Waldron, their associates

For what purposes.

and successors be, and they hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Pleasant Point Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, iron and steel, and such other raw materials as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith, in the towns of Buxton and Hollis. And said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings on their own land, as may be necessary or useful in carrying on the business of said company. And for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to Manufacturing Companies.

**Sect.** 2. Be it further enacted, That said May hold pro. corporation may take and hold any real or persoperty to the nal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time in the whole, the value of six hundred thou-000. sand dollars.

#### CHAPTER 163.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT for the preservation of Fish in the Penobscot River and Bay, and several streams that empty into the same.

#### Approved March 18, 1831.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That so much of the third section of "An Act for the Part of Act of 1814, repeal- preservation of Fish in Penobscot River and Bay. and the several streams emptying into the same," passed the twenty-second day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fourteen, as requires passage-ways in the wears erected in the waters of the Penobscot Bay and River, to be kept open and clear from sunrise on

Powers, duties, &c.

ed.